formative value of the earnings figures for fiscal year 2023 and in

particular, their suitability for deriving forecasts, is significantly lim-

ited. The Executive Board therefore additionally analyzes the com-

parative period’s earnings figures on a pro forma basis. It presents

the consolidated income statement for the comparative period as if

the sales agencies had already been acquired as of January 1, 2023.

The pro forma adjustments in 9M 2023 include savings of

€5,126 thousand on sales commission in cost of materials, addi-

tional personnel expenses of €1,279 thousand for the employees

taken over and PPA amortization €3,193 thousand on the reac-

quired distribution rights.

To calculate the pro forma income and expenses, management as-

sumed that the preliminary fair value adjustments made as of the

date of acquisition of the sales agencies would also have applied if

the acquisitions had taken place on January 1, 2023.

Pro forma consolidated income statement

€ thousand
As is

9M 2023
Pro forma

adjustments
Pro forma
9M 2023

Revenue 142,684  -  142,684

Increase/ (decrease) in finished goods and work in progress 177  -  177

Other own work capitalized 734  -  734

Total output 143,595  -  143,595

Cost of materials (49,266) 5,126  (44,140)

Gross profit 94,329  5,126  99,455

Personnel expenses excluding share-based payments (22,840) (1,046) (23,888)

Personnel expenses from share-based payments (496) (233) (729)

Other operating expenses (20,078) -  (20,078)

Impairment loss on receivables (333) -  (333)

Other operating income 2,915  -  2,917

Amortization of intangible assets identified in initial consolidation (11,514) (3,193) (14,706)

Other depreciation of property, plant and equipment and amortization of intangible
assets (3,258) -  (3,258)

Finance costs (13,342) -  (13,342)

Finance income 294  -  294

Financial result (13,049) -  (13,049)

Earnings before tax 25,678  655  26,332

Income tax expense (10,050) (196) (10,246)

Profit or loss for the period 15,628  458  16,086

of which attributable to BKHT shareholders 2,720  239  2,958

of which attributable to non-controlling interests 12,908  219  13,128

At a glance Significant developments Financial information Supplementary information

15

B
R

O
C

K
H

A
U

S
 T

E
C

H
N

O
L

O
G

IE
S

 | Q
U

A
R

T
E

R
L
Y

 S
T

A
T

E
M

E
N

T
 9

M
 2

0
2

4

Adjusted alternative performance measures

For definitions and a detailed explanation of the alternative perfor-

mance measures, please refer to Note 6 to our 2023 Consolidated

Financial Statements and to Note 3 to the H1 2024 Interim Consoli-

dated Financial Statements.

The Group no longer adjusts the reduced earnings from value step-

up, which amounted to €380 thousand in the reporting period (9M

[…]

At a glance Significant developments Financial information Supplementary information

17

B
R

O
C

K
H

A
U

S
 T

E
C

H
N

O
L

O
G

IE
S

 | Q
U

A
R

T
E

R
L
Y

 S
T

A
T

E
M

E
N

T
 9

M
 2

0
2

4

2. Operating segments

Key performance indicator by operating segment

 Reportable segments

 HR Benefit &
Mobility Platform

Security
Technologies Total

Central
Functions Reconciliation Group

€ thousand 9M 2024 9M 2023 9M 2024 9M 2023 9M 2024 9M 2023 9M 2024 9M 2023 9M 2024 9M 2023 9M 2024 9M 2023

Revenue 151,104  113,185  24,235  29,500  175,339  142,685  753  432  (753) (433) 175,339  142,684

Gross profit 101,252  72,041  18,012  22,024  119,264  94,064  753  432  (431) (167) 119,585  94,329

Adjusted EBITDA 70,620  51,102  3,210  7,787  73,830  58,889  (5,815) (4,471) -  (3) 68,015  54,414

Pro forma gross profit 101,252  77,167  18,012  22,024  119,264  99,190  753  432  (431) (167) 119,585  99,455

Pro forma adjusted EBITDA 70,620  55,466  3,210  7,787  73,830  63,253  (5,815) (4,471) -  (3) 68,015  58,779

Trade working capital 34,439  16,073  14,440  15,889  48,879  31,961  (128) 44  (493) (122) 48,257  31,883

Cash and cash equivalents 24,765  31,786  2,809  5,629  27,574  37,415  17,041  37,047  -  -  44,615  74,462

Financial liabilities excluding
lease refinancing 58,344  66,482  28,463  32,854  86,807  99,336  7,123  3,954  -  -  93,930  103,289

Financial liabilities from lease
refinancing 183,470  178,263  -  -  183,470  178,263  -  -  -  -  183,470  178,263

Interest income from finance
leases 15,078  12,623  - - 15,078  12,623  - - - - 15,078  12,623

Revenue by region

EMEA 151,104  113,185  15,040  12,311  166,144  125,496  753  432  (753) (433) 166,144  125,496

Germany 145,060  111,487  4,800  4,169  149,860  115,657  753  432  (753) (433) 149,860  115,656

Other 6,044  1,698  10,240  8,142  16,285  9,839  -  -  -  -  16,285  9,839

Americas -  -  5,495  15,269  5,495  15,269  -  -  -  -  5,495  15,269

USA -  -  5,302  14,986  5,302  14,986  -  -  -  -  5,302  14,986

Other -  -  193  283  193  283  -  -  -  -  193  283

APAC -  -  3,700  1,920  3,700  1,920  -  -  -  -  3,700  1,920

China -  -  2,405  486  2,405  486  -  -  -  -  2,405  486

Other -  -  1,295  1,434  1,295  1,434  -  -  -  -  1,295  1,434

Total 151,104  113,185  24,235  29,500  175,339  142,685  753  432  (753) (433) 175,339  142,684

At a glance Significant developments Financial information Supplementary information

18

B
R

O
C

K
H

A
U

S
 T

E
C

H
N

O
L

O
G

IE
S

 | Q
U

A
R

T
E

R
L
Y

 S
T

A
T

E
M

E
N

T
 9

M
 2

0
2

4

52.09% of the income, expenses, assets and liabilities of the HR

Benefit & Mobility Platform segment are attributable to Brockhaus

Technologies AG. An exception to this concerns financial liabilities

from subordinated loans of €14,206 thousand (December 31, 2023:

€26,350 thousand) of the intermediate holding company BCM Erste